Renesas Electronics America Inc - DF38124WV Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

Chip size: 3.99 mm × 3.99 mm
Voltage level on the back of the chip: GND
Type code
Figure 1.5   Bonding Pad Location Diagram of HCD64338024, HCD64338023,
HCD64338022, HCD64338021, and HCD64338020 (Top View)
Section 5   Power-Down Modes
Rev. 8.00  Mar. 09, 2010  Page 131 of 658
REJ09B0042-0800
• When a oscillator is used
The table below gives settings for various operating frequencies.  Set bits STS2 to STS0 for a
wait time at least as long as the oscillation stabilization time.
Table 5.4(1) Clock Frequency and Stabilization Time  (H8/38024, H8/38024S,
H8/38024R Group)
(Unit: ms)
STS2 STS1 STS0 Wait Time 5 MHz 2 MHz
0 0 0 8,192 states 1.638 4.1
  1 16,384 states 3.277 8.2
 1 0 1,024 states 0.205 0.512
  1 2,048 states 0.410 1.024
1 0 0 4,096 states 0.819 2.048
  1 2 states
(Use prohibited with other than
external clock)
0.0004 0.001
 1 0 8 states 0.002 0.004
  1 16 states 0.003 0.008
Table 5.4(2) Clock Frequency and Stabilization Time (H8/38124 Group)
(Unit: ms)
STS2 STS1 STS0 Wait Time 5 MHz 2 MHz
0 0 0 8,192 states 1.638 4.1
  1 16,384 states 3.277 8.2
 1 0 32,768 states 6.554 16.4
  1 65,536 states 13.108 32.8
1 0 0 131,072 states 26.216 65.5
  1 2 states
(Use prohibited with other than
external clock)
0.0004 0.001
 1 0 8 states 0.002 0.004
  1 16 states 0.003 0.008
• When an external clock is used
STS2 = 1, STS1 = 0, and STS0 = 1 should be set.  Other values possible use, but CPU
sometimes will start operation before wait time completion.
Section 6   ROM
Rev. 8.00  Mar. 09, 2010  Page 164 of 658
REJ09B0042-0800
6.6.3 Erase Block Register (EBR)
Bit 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
 — — — EB4 EB3 EB2 EB1 EB0
Initial value 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Read/Write — — — R/W R/W R/W R/W R/W
EBR specifies the flash memory erase area block.  EBR is initialized to H'00 when the SWE bit in
FLMCR1 is 0.  Do not set more than one bit at a time, as this will cause all the bits in EBR to be
automatically cleared to 0.  When each bit is set to 1 in EBR, the corresponding block can be
erased.  Other blocks change to the erase-protection state.  See table 6.6 for the method of dividing
blocks of the flash memory.  When the whole bits are to be erased, erase them in turn in unit of a
block.
Table 6.6 Division of Blocks to Be Erased
EBR Bit Name Block (Size) Address
0 EB0 EB0 (1 Kbyte) H'0000 to H'03FF
1 EB1 EB1 (1 Kbyte) H'0400 to H'07FF
2 EB2 EB2 (1 Kbyte) H'0800 to H'0BFF
3 EB3 EB3 (1 Kbyte) H'0C00 to H'0FFF
4 EB4 EB4 (12 Kbytes) H'1000 to H'3FFF (HD64F38122)
  EB4 (28 Kbytes) H'1000 to H'7FFF (HD64F38124,
HD64F38024, HD64F38024R)
6.6.4 Flash Memory Power Control Register (FLPWCR)
Bit 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
 PDWND — — — — — — —
Initial value 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Read/Write R/W — — — — — — —